Government of Andhra Pradesh ABSTRACT

Administrative and Financial Powers – Delegation of Powers to the Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad – Orders – Issued.

.....

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (AR&T.III) DEPARTMENT

<u>G.O.Ms.No.492</u> <u>DATED:19-11-19998</u>

From the Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. Lr. No. A1/3186/98, dt.3-9-98.

* * * *

ORDER:

The Director General, Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad in his letter read above has stated that subsequently on redesignation of the Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Institute of Administration as Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, the Institute is coordinating and over-seeing the implementation of the recently launched state training initiatives. It is a felt need for facilitating a certain degree of autonomy for the Institute to build it into an Institute of excellence. The subject of granting autonomy to the Human Resource Development Institute as apex training Institute, come up for discussion in the Cabinet Meeting held on 15-7-98 and it was decided in principle that administrative and financial autonomy would be extended to the Institute so as to facilitate the Institute to function with the required flexibility as an institute of excellence.

- 2. He has also stated that certain proposals in Agenda item No. IV have been put up for consideration in the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Institute Chaired by Hon'ble Chief Minister as Chairperson, held on 21-8-98 which were approved in principle by the Board. The Director General,

 Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh has therefore submitted proposals for consideration of Government for delegation of powers to the Institute's Governing Board.
- 3. The Government have examined the proposal of the Director General, Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, and they hereby delegate the following powers to the Governing Body of Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
 - 1. The Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, can take decisions regarding purchase of equipment and creation of Training infrastructure for formulation of appropriate procedures so that such cases need not be referred to the government routinely to avoid any loss of time.

- 2. The Institute can sanction expenditure under and non plan budget provisions made by the Government with powers to transfer funds from head of Account to another Head.
- 3. The Institute can incur expenditure for organising special training programmes on prevalent market rates through out side agencies / guest faculty drawn from other Government / new government sources.
- 4. As regards delegation of powers for undertaking creation of posts to facilitate the recruitment, the Director General, Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh is informed that the same is not agreed to. He is further informed that the contract appointments are not attracted by the provision of Act II of 1994. The posts can be created by the government by taking orders in circulation of Chief Minister and later placing the same before the Cabinet for ratification.
- 5. The Director General, Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, is requested to take action accordingly.
- 6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance and Planning (FW.EBS.I) Department vide their U.O.No. 6644/822/A1/98 dt. 12-10-1998.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

P.V.R.K.PRASAD EX-OFFICIO PRIL. SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (HRD)

To The Director General, Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource, Development Institute of Andhra Pradesh, Road No. 25, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad.

The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad The Pay and Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.

Copy to:

Fin.&Plg. (FW. EBS.I) Dept. General Administration (AR&T.I) Department P.Ss to C.S/Secy. To C.M. P.S. to M(Fin.) SF.SCs.

//FORWARDED : : BY ORDER//